Terms and Conditions for
Foreign Correspondent Banks
UniCredit Bank Austria AG
January 2023
Contents
1. CASH PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 3
1.1 ACCOUNT SERVICES 3
1.2 BANK-TO-BANK TRANSACTIONS (MT 2XX) 3

M 23B Bank operation code 4!c CRED should be used
O 23E Instruction code 4!c[/30x] Allowed
O 26T Transaction type code 3!c Should not be used
M 32A Value date/currency/
interbank settled amount
6!n3!a15d Must be used
O 33B Currency/instructed amount 3!a15d Allowed
O 36 Exchange rate 12d Allowed
M 50a Ordering customer A or K Must be used
O 52a
(103+: 52A)
Ordering institution A or D If used, option A is required
O 53a Sender’s correspondent A, B or D
(103+: A or B)
If used,
option A is required for BIC’s
option B is required for account- numbers
If not processed automatically: error code 53
O 54a
(103+: 54A)
Receiver’s correspondent A, B or D If used, option A is required
If not processed automatically: error code 53
10
MT103/MT 103+
Status Tag Field name Content/
Options
Comments
O 55A
(103+: 55A)
Third reimbursement
institution
A, B or D If used, option A is required
If not processed automatically: error code 53
O 56a
(103+: 56A)
Intermediary institution A, C or D If used, option A is required
For payments in favour of third banks
If not processed automatically: error code 57
O 57a
(103+: 57A)
Account with institution A, B, C or D If used, option A is required
For payments in favour of third banks
If not processed automatically: error code 57
M 59a Beneficiary customer A or no letter
option
If not processed automatically (invalid IBAN or
invalid account number): error code 59
O 70 Remittance information 4*35x Up to 4*35x can be used
M 71A Details of charges 3!a BEN, OUR or SHA should be used
O 71F Sender’s charges 3!a15d Allowed
O 71G Receiver’s charges 3!a15d Allowed
O 72 Sender to receiver
information
6*35x Error code 72:
/REC/ (except, /REC/EURO/, /REC/RTGS/)
/ACC/, /INT/ or any other not bilateral agreed code
O 77B Regulatory reporting 3*35x Should not be used
O 77T
(103+: n.a.)
Envelope contents 9000z Should not be used
Target
If you want to instruct UniCredit Bank Austria to forward the payment via TARGET, please quote //RT in the account number line of the first credit field which
is either 55A, 56A or 57A.
According the regulation (EG) no.1781/2006 of the European Parliament, complete information on the payer shall consist of his name, his account number (or
unique identifier) and his address (or date and place of birth). For transfers within the European Union the account number (or unique identifier) of the payer
will be sufficient. We are compelled to request complete information from the sending institution. For this request our investigation fee will apply.
3.5 Customer credit transfers (MT103)
NON-STP SURCHARGE
Error Code Description
53 the account to be debited cannot be located automatically (error in field 53, 54, 55) EUR 7.–
57 the intermediary or beneficiary’s institutions cannot be located automatically (error in field 56 or 57) EUR 7.–
59 wrong account number or IBAN in field 59 EUR 7.–
72 field 72 cannot be processed automatically, because one of the following codes is used: